Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices.

  Foreign currency risk
  The Company operates internationally and a major portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and

consequently, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through operating and borrowing activities in foreign
currency.

  The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at March 31, 2022 are as below:

March 31, 2022  USD  EUR  Others  Total
Financial assets
Trade receivables  4,01,825  -   -   4,01,825
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  (2,89,845)  -   -   (2,89,845)
Trade payables  (9,583)  (10,529)  (901)  (21,013)
Other financial liabilities  (11,088)  (28,289)  (4,338)  (43,715)
Net assets / (liabilities)  91,309  (38,818)  (5,239)  47,252

Biofusion Therapeutics Limited

Biofusion Therapeutics Limited | 35

  Sensivitity analysis
  The sensivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial

instruments and the impact on other components of equity.

Particulars Impact on profit
 or loss

March 31, 2022

Impact on other
components of equity

March 31, 2022
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  913  913
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  (913)  (913)

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  (388)  (388)
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  388  388

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company
to cash flow interest rate risk. During the year ended March 31, 2022 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were
mainly denominated in USD.

(a)  Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
Particulars  March 31, 2022
Variable rate borrowings  2,89,845
Fixed rate borrowings  2,22,957
Total borrowings  5,12,802

(b)  Sensitivity